



Australian Capital Territory

Regulations Revision Regulations

Subordinate Law No. 7 of 1994¹

The Australian Capital Territory Executive makes the following Regulations under the Acts specified in the headings in Schedule 1.

Dated 14 March 1994.

WAYNE BERRY
Minister

TERRY CONNOLLY
Minister

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Regulations Revision Regulations.

Commencement

2. These Regulations commence on the day on which they are notified in the *Gazette*.

Amendments of Regulations

3. The Regulations specified in Schedule 1 are amended as set out in that Schedule.

Repeals

4. The Regulations specified in Schedule 2 are repealed.

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 3

AMENDMENTS OF REGULATIONS**Adoption Regulations****(in force under the *Adoption Act 1993*)****Insertion—**

After regulation 30 insert the following regulation:

Review of decision

“30A. Application may be made to the Tribunal for a review of a decision of the Director under—

- (a) paragraph 16 (a); or
- (b) paragraph 17 (a).”.

Paragraph 30 (2) (a)—

Omit “Administrative Appeals” (second occurring).

Insertion—

After subregulation 30 (2) insert the following subregulation:

“(2A) In this regulation—

‘Tribunal’ means the Australian Capital Territory Administrative Appeals Tribunal.”.

Commonwealth Teaching Service Regulations**(in force under the *Teaching Service Act 1972*)****Regulation 1—**

Omit “Commonwealth”.

Regulation 2—

Repeal the regulation.

Regulation 3 (definition of “organization”)—

Omit the definition, substitute the following definition:

“ ‘organisation’ means an organisation within the meaning of the *Industrial Relations Act 1988* of the Commonwealth;”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Regulation 3 (definition of “the Act”)—

Omit “*Commonwealth*”.

Regulation 4A—

(a) Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

Regulation 4B—

(a) Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

Regulation 6—

Insert “or she” after “he”.

Regulation 6A—

Insert “or she” after “he”.

Subregulations 6B (1) and (2)—

(a) Insert “or her” after “his”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

Subparagraph 6C (2) (a) (ii)—

(a) Omit “Australian Capital”.

(b) Omit “connexion”, substitute “connection”.

Subregulation 6C (2)—

(a) Insert “or her” after “his”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

Subparagraph 6C (3) (a) (ii)—

(a) Omit “Australian Capital”.

(b) Omit “connexion”, substitute “connection”.

Subregulation 6C (3)—

(a) Insert “or her” after “his”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

Regulation 6D—

Insert “or her” after “his”.

Paragraphs 9 (a) and (b)—

Omit “organization”, substitute “organisation”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued**Subregulation 10 (1)**—

Omit “organization” (wherever occurring), substitute “organisation”.

Subregulation 10 (2)—

- (a) Omit “one”, substitute “1”.
- (b) Omit “organizations”, substitute “organisations”.
- (c) Omit “organization” (wherever occurring), substitute “organisation”.

Subregulation 11 (1)—

Omit “organization” (wherever occurring), substitute “organisation”.

Subregulation 11 (2)—

- (a) Insert “or she” after “he”.
- (b) Omit “organization”, substitute “organisation”.

Subregulation 36 (1A)—

Insert “or she” after “he” (first occurring).

Paragraph 36 (1A) (a)—

- (a) Insert “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring).
- (b) Omit “organization” (wherever occurring), substitute “organisation”.

Paragraph 36 (1A) (b)—

- (a) Insert “or she” after “he”.
- (b) Omit “one” (wherever occurring), substitute “1”.
- (c) Omit “organization” (wherever occurring), substitute “organisation”.

Paragraph 36 (1A) (c)—

- (a) Insert “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring).
- (b) Omit “one”, substitute “1”.
- (c) Omit “organization” (wherever occurring), substitute “organisation”.

Subregulations 36 (2), (3) and (4)—

Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson”.

Subregulation 39 (1)—

Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Paragraph 39 (1) (a)—

Insert “or her” after “his”.

Paragraph 39 (1) (b)—

Insert “or she” after “he”.

Paragraph 39 (2) (a)—

Insert “or her” after “him”.

Paragraph 39 (2) (c)—

(a) Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson”.

(b) Insert “or her” after “him”.

Paragraph 39 (2) (d)—

Insert “or her” after “him”.

Subregulation 39 (3)—

Insert “or her” after “him”.

Subregulations 40 (1) and (2)—

Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson”.

Subregulation 40 (3)—

Insert “or her” after “him”.

Regulation 43—

Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson”.

Regulation 45—

(a) Omit “Chairman”, substitute “Chairperson” (wherever occurring).

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

(c) Insert “of the Commonwealth” after “Regulations”.

Regulation 47—

Omit “of the Australian Capital Territory”.

Schedule 2, Form 1—

Omit “Commonwealth”.

Schedule 2, Form 1, paragraph (b)—

Omit “*Commonwealth*”.

Schedule 2, Form 2—

(a) Omit “Commonwealth”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

- (b) Omit “*Commonwealth*”.

Commonwealth Teaching Service (Prescribed Authorities) Regulations
(in force under the *Teaching Service Act 1972*)

Regulation 1—

- Omit “*Commonwealth*”.

Regulation 2—

- (a) Omit “1976 of the Australian Capital Territory”, substitute “1976”.
- (b) Omit “*Commonwealth*”.

Finance Regulations

(in force under the *Audit Act 1989*)

Subregulation 2 (1) (definition of “Act” (second occurring))—

Omit the definition.

Subregulation 25 (3) (definition of “Under Treasurer”)—

Omit “this Act”, substitute “the Act”.

Subregulations 47 (1) and (2)—

Insert “or her” after “him”.

Subregulation 54 (3)—

Insert “or she” after “he”.

Regulation 75—

Insert “or she” after “he”.

Paragraph 85 (a)—

Insert “or her” after “his”.

Paragraph 85 (b)—

Insert “or herself” after “himself”.

Paragraph 86 (a)—

Insert “or her” after “his”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Regulations
(in force under the *Motor Traffic Act 1936*)

Subregulation 2 (1) (definition of “premium classification”)—

Omit “the First Schedule to these Regulations”, substitute “Schedule 1”.

Subregulation 2 (2)—

Omit “the Second Schedule to these Regulations”, substitute “Schedule 2”.

Regulation 3—

Repeal the regulation.

Subregulation 8 (1)—

- (a) Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.
- (b) Omit “the thirty-first day of”, substitute “31”.
- (c) Omit “thirty-first day of”, substitute “31”.

Regulation 9—

Omit “authorized” (wherever occurring), substitute “authorised”.

Regulation 10—

Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.

Paragraph 11 (a)—

Omit “75 of the *Community and Health Service Act 1985*”, substitute “17 of the *Health Act 1993*”.

Subregulation 14 (1)—

Omit “this Act”, substitute “the Act”.

Subregulation 15 (1)—

Omit “authorized” (wherever occurring), substitute “authorised”.

Subregulation 15 (2)—

Omit “the last preceding subregulation”, substitute “subregulation (1)”.

Subregulation 16 (1)—

Omit “the First Schedule”, substitute “Schedule 1”.

Paragraph 16 (1) (a)—

Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued**Paragraph 16 (1) (b)**—

Omit “one” (wherever occurring), substitute “1”.

Subregulation 16 (2)—

Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

Subregulation 16 (3)—

Omit “one” (wherever occurring), substitute “1”.

Paragraph 18 (a)—

Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

Subparagraphs 18 (a) (i) and (ii)—

Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.

Paragraph 18 (b)—

Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

Subparagraphs 18 (b) (i) and (ii)—

Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.

Regulation 19—

(a) Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

(b) Omit “the First Schedule”, substitute “Schedule 1”.

Heading to The Schedules—

Omit the heading.

First Schedule—

Omit “**FIRST SCHEDULE**”, substitute “**SCHEDULE 1**”.

First Schedule, Part I, paragraph (f)—

Omit “four”, substitute “4”.

First Schedule, Part I, paragraph (h)—

Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.

First Schedule, Part I, paragraphs (i) and (ia)—

(a) Omit “connexion”, substitute “connection”.

(b) Insert “or her” after “his”.

First Schedule, Part I, subparagraph (j) (ii)—

(a) Insert “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring).

(b) Omit “salesman”, substitute “salesperson”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

First Schedule, Part I, subparagraph (j) (iii)—

- (a) Omit “connexion”, substitute “connection”.
- (b) Insert “or her” after “his”.

First Schedule, Part I, subparagraph (j) (iv)—

Omit “connexion”, substitute “connection”.

First Schedule, Part I, paragraph (j)—

Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

The Second Schedule—

Omit “**THE SECOND SCHEDULE**”, substitute “**SCHEDULE 2**”.

The Second Schedule, Forms A and B—

Insert “or she” after “he”.

The Second Schedule, Form J—

Insert “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring).

Public Health (Private Hospitals) Regulations
(in force under the *Public Health Act 1928*)

Regulation 3 (definition of “Building”)—

Omit “Building”, substitute “building”.

Regulation 3 (definition of “Infectious disease”)—

Omit “Infectious” (first occurring), substitute “infectious”.

Regulation 3 (definition of “Medical practitioner”)—

- (a) Omit “Medical” (first occurring), substitute “medical”.
- (b) Omit “*Registration*”.

Regulation 3 (definition of “Private hospital”)—

Omit “Private”, substitute “private”.

Regulation 3 (paragraphs (a) and (b) of the definition of “Private hospital”)—

Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

Regulation 3 (definition of “Proprietor”)—

Omit “Proprietor”, substitute “proprietor”.

Regulation 3 (definition of “Registered nurse”)—

Omit “Registered”, substitute “registered”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued**Regulations 4 and 5—**

Insert “or she” after “he”.

Subregulation 6 (2)—

Insert “or her” after “his”.

Regulation 8—

- (a) Omit “Upon”, substitute “(1) Upon”.
- (b) Omit “The certificate” (first occurring), substitute “(2) The certificate”.
- (c) Omit “Subject to”, substitute “(3) Subject to”.
- (d) Omit “the thirty-first day of”, substitute “31”.

Paragraph 9 (a)—

- (a) Omit “It shall be so situated ”, substitute “the building shall be situated so”.
- (b) Omit “shall be” (second occurring), substitute “is”.

Paragraph 9 (b)—

- (a) Omit “It shall”, substitute “the building shall”.
- (b) Omit “two”, substitute “2”.

Paragraph 9 (c)—

Omit “The” (first occurring), substitute “the”.

Paragraph 9 (d)—

Omit “It shall be so built”, substitute “the building shall be built so”.

Paragraph 9 (e)—

- (a) Omit “Every room”, substitute “a room which is”.
- (b) Omit “one”, substitute “1”.
- (c) Omit “be of wood”, substitute “is made of wood”.

Paragraphs 9 (f), (g) and (h)—

Omit “Every such room”, substitute “a room referred to in paragraph (e)”.

Paragraph 9 (i)—

Omit “The walls of every such room”, substitute “the walls of a room referred to in paragraph (e)”.

Paragraph 9 (j)—

- (a) Omit “Every room to be”, substitute “a room which is”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

(b) Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

Paragraph 9 (k)—

Omit “The inner”, substitute “the inner”.

Paragraphs 9 (l) and (la)—

Omit “Each”, substitute “a”.

Paragraph 9 (m)—

(a) Omit “External”, substitute “external”.

(b) Omit “water-tight”, substitute “watertight”.

Paragraph 9 (n)—

Omit “-1928, and for the time being in force”.

Paragraph 9 (o)—

Omit “It shall”, substitute “the building shall”.

Paragraph 9 (p)—

Omit “Ablutionary”, substitute “ablutionary”.

Paragraph 9 (q)—

Omit “A special”, substitute “a special”.

Paragraph 9 (r)—

Omit “A laundry”, substitute “a laundry”.

Paragraph 10 (1) (c)—

Omit “hot-water”, substitute “hot water”.

Subregulation 10 (2)—

Omit “Every such operating theatre therein”, substitute “An operating theatre referred to in subregulation (1)”.

Paragraph 10 (2) (a)—

Omit “It shall”, substitute “the theatre shall”.

Paragraph 10 (2) (b)—

Omit “The”.

Paragraph 10 (2) (c)—

(a) Omit “The” (first occurring).

(b) Omit “water-tight”, substitute “watertight”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued**Paragraph 10 (2) (ca)**—

Omit “Each”, substitute “a”.

Paragraph 10 (2) (d)—

Omit “The”.

Paragraph 10 (2) (e)—

Omit “All”.

Paragraph 10 (2) (f)—

Omit “The”.

Regulation 11—

- (a) Omit “The Minister”, substitute “(1) The Minister”.
- (b) Omit “any one in his employ”, substitute “a person employed by him or her”.
- (c) Omit “thinks fit, in the public interest, so to do”, substitute “is satisfied that it is in the public interest to do so”.
- (d) Omit “At any time”, substitute “(2) At any time”.

Subregulation 12 (2)—

- (a) Omit “such a person”, substitute “a person referred to in subregulation (1)”.
- (b) Omit “twenty-four”, substitute “24”.
- (c) Insert “or she” after “he”.

Subregulation 12 (3)—

Omit the subregulation.

Regulation 14—

Omit “, referred to in paragraph (a) of subregulation (2) of regulation 7 of these Regulations,”, substitute “referred to in paragraph 7 (2) (a)”.

Paragraph 17 (a)—

- (a) Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.
- (b) Insert “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring).

Paragraph 17 (e)—

- (a) Insert “or herself” after “himself”.
- (b) Omit “one”, substitute “1”.

Paragraph 17 (f)—

- (a) Omit “forthwith”, substitute “as soon as practicable”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

(b) Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.

Paragraph 17 (h)—

Omit “a man and his wife”, substitute “persons who are married to each other”.

Paragraph 17 (i)—

Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.

Paragraph 17 (m)—

(a) Insert “or her” after “his”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

(c) Omit “so to do”, substitute “to so attend”.

Subregulation 18 (1)—

Omit “therein”, substitute “in that book”.

Paragraph 18 (1) (a)—

Omit “The full”, substitute “the full”.

Paragraph 18 (1) (b)—

Omit “A short”, substitute “a short”.

Subregulation 18 (4)—

(a) Omit “authorized”, substitute “authorised”.

(b) Omit “therefrom”, substitute “from the Case Book”.

Subregulation 18 (5)—

(a) Insert “or her” after “him”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

Subregulation 18 (6)—

(a) Omit “Any” (first occurring), substitute “A”.

(b) Insert “or she” after “he”.

(c) Insert “or her” after “his” (first occurring).

(d) Omit “his” (last occurring)”.

Regulation 22—

Omit “Any” (first occurring), substitute “A”.

The Schedule, Form 1—

(a) Omit “hereunder described”, substitute “described below”.

(b) Omit “connexion”, substitute “connection”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

- (c) Omit “hereto”, substitute “to this application”.
- (d) Omit “herewith”, substitute “with this application”.
- (e) Omit “undermentioned persons”, substitute “persons mentioned below”.

Weights and Measures Regulations

(in force under the *Weights and Measures (Sale of Bread) Act 1929*)

Regulation 2—

Repeal the regulation.

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 4

REPEAL OF REGULATIONS

Associations Incorporation Regulations

(in force under the *Associations Incorporation Act 1953*)

Public Health (Health Commission) Regulations

(in force under the *Public Health Act 1928*)

NOTE

1. Notified in the ACT Gazette on 22 March 1994.

© Australian Capital Territory 1994